
FD-S6 (Kev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/23/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

' TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P)

MURKIN
CR

Re Houston airtel to Bureau, 5/3/68, concerning 
long distance telephone calls from public telephone on 
Interstate 10.

Enclosed for each
of a report insert concer 
WILLIAM CARL HENDERSON'i/P

^fice designated are two copies 
ng information furnished by

rotect), telephone number 372-3537,
who resides at Fores C"Hill Road, Jacks cn, Miss.

It is noted that HENDERSON states JIMMY (LN
does not resemble photos of subject RAY, however e alleges
that this individual along with SYLVIA SNOWDEN ^nd her 
sister GLENDA WILKINSON >tayed at’his residence in Jackson 
Miss., either 1 they day "of or immediately after the slaying

3

of KING and that they had just arrived in Jackson from . 
. Memphis, Tennessee, He described JIMMY p?U) as a white male, 

5*9” to 5’10", 160 to 170 pounds, approximately 24 years of 
age, brown hair, medium build, with eyes close together- 
oddness about the eyes, and a very neat dresser.

LEADS

HOUSTON

2 - Houston (Encs. 2) (RM)
2 - New Orleans (157-10673) (Encs. 2) (RM)
T^ Memphis (44-1987) (Encs. 2) (RM) 

Jackson V

JLP/pac *

SEARCHED................ INDEXED... .J
SERIALIZED,------ ^flLED«;J

MAY 2 7 1968

Approved:Sent 
Special Agent in Charge

M

^ "//B| — MEMPHI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586

AT HOUSTON, TEXAS . .

Will locate and interview SYLVIA SNOWDEN, telephone 
453-2874, SNOWDEN should be questioned concerning her arrival 
and departure in Memphis in April, 1968, her daily activities 
while in Memphis, and complete background information 
de'veloped particularly her association and travel with JIMMY 
(LNU), It should be noted that SNOWDEN allegedly resides with 
this individual. •

NEW ORLEANS .

AT LAROSE. LOUISIANA .

Will attempt to locate GLENDA WILKINSON or GELENDA 
WILKINSON, sister of SYLVIA SNOWDEN. She allegedly works as 
a barmaid in Larose, The same information as set forth in 
Houston lead should be obtained from WILKINSON.

JACKSON

AT JACKSON,. MISSISSIPPI

Will maintain contact with WILLIAM CARL HENDERSON 
and attempt to further develop this individual in matters of 
interest to the Bureau. '

. ARMED AND DANGEROUS

-2~

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/2?/68

Transmit the following in _______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-108?)

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

. Re telephone calls from San Antonio Division. 
Re-San Antonio airtel to the Bureau, dated. 

5/20/68. > •

' /Telephone (914) 343-3240 listed to EVELYN MARIE 
PARKER^/30 Bonnell Place, Middletown, NY, In December, 1967, 
her son, ROBERT PARKER was returning to Florida from California 
via fTexas and he telephonically contacted her. Date and 
place.of call hot known.

Telephone (212) 5881714?, unlisted fs that of JOHN 
'MORALES,, 3/65 Wobdycrest Avenue, Bronx, NY. ^His sister and 
'Brother-'fn-law, RICHARD and MARVIA WALKER lived with him.
In December, 1967, RICHARD WALKER was in the armed services, 
stationed in Texas, and frequently called his wife at this 
telephone number. . „

Subject- RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

(^Memphis
1-New York

JFS:amv
(5)

Approved: Sent _______________ M Per__________________

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 ■
DC 44-686 . .
I4E 44-1987 .
JAG: ow .

. The following investigation was conducted relating
-to the telephone call made December 17, 1967, from telephone 
number 674-9919 in the San Antonio, Texas, area to Oklahoma City 
telephone number 405-771-3268. This investigation was conducted 
on May 24, 1968, by SAs MICHAEL F. HUTTER and DAVID J. LANG. •

At Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Miss JAN AUBERT, 8716 N.E. 52nd Street, advised that 
she and her mother, Mrs. IRMA AUBERT, are. the only occupants ' 
of this address and that Mrs. AUBERT is the subscriber to telephone 
number 405-771-3268, and was the subscriber to this telephone 
number in December, 1967. Miss.AUBERT advised the telephone 
call received at this time on December 17, 1967, from San Antonio, 
Texas, was made to her by her boy friend, BUTCH LOVE. She 
stated LOVE is in the Air Force and on the date of this call . 
he was stationed at Lackland Air Force Base, San Antonio, Texas. 
LOVE has since been transferred to duty with the Air Force in 
Viet Nam, having been so transferred on December 27, 1967.

Miss AUBERT furnished the above information in the 
presence of her mother, Mrs. AUBERT. Mrs, AUBERT was unable 
to furnish any additional information. .

Both Miss AUBERT and Mrs. AUBERT were exhibited 
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and were unable to effect an 
identification. Both also advised that the name JAMES EARL 
RAY was entirely unfamiliar to them with the exception of 
news items they had seen and heard concerning RAY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i;

AIRTEL

5/27/68

AIRMAIL

TO5 DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P)
MURKIN /
CR . - .
00 Memphis

. Re San Antonio airtel to Director 5/20/68 •

Re: Telephone Call# of JAMES EARL RAY in 
Texas During Period 12/15*17/47 • ;

Enclosed for the Bureau are 2 copies and for 
Meehls 15 copies of an idvest!gatire insert re fleeting 
investigation conducted at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, relative 
to telephone call made from San Antonio area on 12/17/67 
to Oklahoma City telephone 4&5-771-326t. LySAs MICHAEL F* 

-■HUTTER and WS J, LANS: • ^ ;

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

1- Bureau (line 27 Jt jz 
(J- Memphis (Enc. 15R44.U87) 
1 - Oklahoma City T :
J AG low 
(6)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SC 100-427 /

On May 2V1967, Cm_Ej_^Isa|i/104 North Fourth 
Street^ Fowler, California, advised his telephone number is 
2p9^834^3541±__^ISOR advised that he retired two years ago 
as Principal or the John C. Fremont School, 306 East Tuolomne 
Street, Fowler, California. PISOR advised he could recall no 
telephone calls from anyone in Texas during December, 1967* He 
advised he has relatives near Houston, Texas, but he would 
certainly recall if any of them had called his residence. 
PISOR advised that he had discussed this matter with his wife,
JENNIE, and their 23 years old son, 
could recall such a call*

®, and neither of them

PISOR advised that no one, other than his wife, his 
son, and himself had access to his telephone on or near 
December 17, 1967, and none of them could recall a MVrong 
number1- call during that period. PIS OR advised that JAMES 
EARL BAY is unknown to him. ,

ARMED Ah® &

2*
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/28/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) .

FROM: . SAC, SM AXTOHIO' (^42h2)(P)

RE; MURKIH .
' ■ CR ' ' i

00; Memphis ’ . .

■ . ' . - . ' ■ ■ I

ReButel to El Paso 4/25/68. . I

Review of records by San Antonio pertaining to 
toll calls made from public telephones on U.S, Highway 90 
and I.H. 10 reveals the following. .

^UiS.^Jl^X $ Al ^„^»be:€
Pla^ .and/or
Person Called

12/16/67 875*9085 473-397.1 Waelders Texas

12/17/87 875*3087 672 -2944 Gonzales, Texas •

12/16/67 875-90*10 672-3143 Gonzales . Texas

12/17/67 379*9084 . 872-3258 Gonsales, Texas

12/17/67 223*0143 672-3303 Gonzales. Texas

12/16/67 875*9085 672-3355 Gonzales, Texas

12/17/67 432-9322 672-3413 Gonzales, Texas

12/16/67 875- §040 672-3496 Gonzales, Texas ’

3 - Houston 
/X)- Memphis 

- SA
&SH:fes

-3 (6)

(44-1987)
WWiXiA

1

4

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SA UH-1242

Date Cal.ling Number Called Number
Place and/or
Person Called

12/17/67 875-9079 672-3496 Gonzales, Texas

12/16/67 379-9978 672-3522 Gonzales, Texas

12/15/67 223-7217 . 659-2812 Kenedy, Texas

12/17/67 674-9919 239-4353 Runge Texas

^?I2E
AT^BRYAN, TEXAS Will contact General Telephone Co, 

and determiie'Tdentities and addresses of subscribers to above 
telephone numbers listed at Waelder and Gonzales. Texas,'

^J^P^JiJ?.^8. yiu contact Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Cd7’an3~det^ "identities and addresses of sub­
scribers to above telephone numbers listed at Kenedy and Rupge > 
Texas-' . . -

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Aiim

5/38/68

;.zTD: >AC/SAN $XB " - < : ; '

” . Fi?OM: SAC* J^PJ^Q^^ W.'

WW ' ■ . • ’ ' J
■ • 00: Mssiphis ■ : ' " ' . . . ■ • ' ' / ' . I

. JI»'>*iH#';aiH«i to Oklah.oM* City 5/16/68 f‘ copy of
■ - which-'is-enclosed:fe< Sas' .$i^^ ." -;.■>'-'\: - ? - -

. -ths fell^iag‘iiiWStli^.tl^'M^ X
‘ -SA. X l^ISS^ nEtfe^Allw, m»M» «« 5/^8C- 

. MritJiiO^lHM® r*^^^^ os a rinc^ $ ; • ■
' #£..Ml*h#'''Wft9i«^^ alvisa^ ijh. iihta'fei!'.": • \ <
.^Xapa^wpi'g.tiW 6«^Ua Amoa.. fiaUMe' Text's iteUoMe x

: ?M4?|?^K JSUi'aXHs«X:^-; wes<i^.HiO #t-^ ‘-’.'..Vvd
1st F-@atst$c C$^ \Sk» '.abo sMt^ih»'; ''
'4(|W,luH^.J^Wf M «'«i^ i

■,.<abh/to l^Mlf/ Mt*! i
She laid she b01i#^4--hM’io»»t®$!!]r^^ '

• 't»«ier*i<ly-.<MH^yi^ her a^rtgaot.-at 714# • G®^&?- aM»o« * ' 
Wlas/«m. or #mit 12/14/57, a^. a' t^ieph©^^ bees?

/^ ^dito ih^ that 4o»-.iMek w\c»ui4:^>*ti^ ?
’ />er7>o ••»<#/•&Arly i<^»iii%^d idtV>*^3^^ ■ '• ’<-

httia' Milas ad^Mw^-^’^^t^Ay i.-^ylottit'- ^ ^-^
■ wharorW.ls M|«b i# U>/;^|b10? "

\ . Ms. KFFIB adviaad M sea is aar #.i^ X X / ■ . ;
Wr|». Cdrpa, Camp MndUton, Ullfowh; Mariae Serial W :

- -.-.Wat tmhwn, -Shit aMsad M.i:resWe5?off the base at. X •

. 2> Sas' Die^a. (She. • 1) -
■ 1 * MllaX . ' ■ ;

< : • . <T>i;Marits
\ 2 ~< Oklahoma Ci tv ‘ ■

^F:hn®
U - ’ ’ (7) : ‘ -

1 S«HED.r-|NDE)f£Dv; t_ ;

. SffilAUZffi'-4^fitED^<S- i

MaTi 1968 V ' .
. . . ■ M^S^ ?

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OC 44-686

2168 Sella Vista Drive* Vista* California* 92083. She said 
it is her iapression that he occupies one side of a duplex, 
the other half of which is occupied by Lt. Col. CHARLES L, 
BRADY. She said she knew of no particular close relationship 
between her son and Lt. Col. BRADY, except that of neighbors.
® ■ ' ' ' < \ A

SAH niEGO • . ■ ' ' \ . ' ' ' 7 ■

AT VISTA, CAHFOmA. Will locate and interview '
TOWT unroTT^OnTFVrst? Driw.to determine if he .
occupied his mother’s apartment at 7140 Caston Avenue, Dallas, 
■Texas# on 12/U/^« ; . ■ " '■ ' ' . ■ ' ■

If so* interview Mb regarding the identity of the 
person who made a long distance telephone call to that 
apartment on 12/16/6,7 from Alpine, Texas, as well as the ; 
nature .'of this call.’/: ' ' " ■ •

Mil also exhibit Photograph of JAMES EARL RAY

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MO 157-2627
JTBimb
1

Telephone Calls, U. S. Highway 90 and I-1O 
December 15 - 17, 1967 ,

AT ATMORE, ALABAMA

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ARNOLD 0. MERROW:

On May 27, 1968, it was determined that telephone 
number 368-2394 is issued to W. M. COLEMAN, Nokomis Community, 
Atmore, Alabama.

On May 28, 1968, W. M. COLEMAN advised that he has 
had this telephone number for several years. He said that 
his daughter and son-in-law, Mr. and Mrs. EVERETT E. STACEY ■ 
.live in San Antonio, Texas, STACEY being in the Air Force 
at Lackland Air Force Base. COLEMAN recalls receiving one 
or two telephone calls from his daughter and son-in-law 
during December- 1967 and stated that he had received no 
other calls from the State of Texas.

COLEMAN advised that he has no information concerning 
JAMES EARL- RAY and could not Identify photographs of RAY.

AT MOBILE, ALABAMA

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JOSEPH T. BOSTON:

Mobile telephone directory reflects that telephone 
471-3762 is issued to FRANK I. CALAMETTI, JR., 1606 Epinet 
Drive.

On May 28, 1968, Mr. CALAMETTI was located at 
Continental Motors where he is employed as a mechanic. He 
advised that he has had this telephone number for some time. 
He now resides at 1942 Neshota Drive, Apartment 19E, but 
retained this telephone number on moving.

CALAMETTI advised that his mother-in-law, Mrs.
HELEN FINLEY, resides at 7123 Westbriar Street, San Antonio 
Texas. She has no telephone but uses pay stations when she 
calls them. He recalls her phoning his wife, BARBARA, 
during December 1967. He ^received no calls from-anm-othe 1̂— 
person in Texas other than Mrs. FINLEY. jsEARCH£D.TT-"-1NDKE0-^""'

M.W"1968 

FBlXMEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1

MO 157-2627
JTB:mb
2

CALAMETTI could furnish no information concerning 
RAY and could not identify RAY’s photograph. '

AT FOLEY, ALABAMA - '

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA ALLISON A. CATLIN: ■

On May 27, 1968, J. S. LANE, owner and operator. 
Holiday Curb Store, Foley, Alabama, advised that he has ■ 
had telephone number 943-5784 for the past year and one-half. 
He stated he receives numerous calls throughout the South 
concerning produce but does not recall specifically the call 
on December 16, 1967 ^ but states he does not know anyone 
resembling the subject or CHARLES STEIN.

WILBUR WILLIS, Investigator, Foley Police Department, 
on May 28, 1968, a’dvised LANE is a reputable businessman, 
operating a curb market and does considerable business in 
fruit and vegetable purchasing.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.0-36 (Rev. S-22-64)

F B I

Date: 5/29/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via^™ AIRMAIL
(Priority)-

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

EROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-262?) (P)

SUBJECT: . MURKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS)

Re:. Phone Calls, U. S. Highway 90 and 1-10 
12/15-17/67" ~ :

Re San Antonio airtel, 5/21/68.

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 15 copies of
insert reflecting investigation concerning three calls to 
numbers within the Mobile Division.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2, - Memphis (Encl. 15) 
2 - Mobile 
JTB:mb
(4)

Approved: ____ :________________________ Sent M Per_________________ _
Special Agent in .Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

f 31 — Memphis



Oun« 1* 1968

AIRTEL

TOs DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROMj SAC, MWLg ROCK (157-1215) ( -P- >

SUBJECT! MURKIH
CR 
00! JSKPHIS

IB Itas fitlla from Highway 90 and 
. ' ■ Xnteretaf eHighwa^^ - /

< . - - Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau, dated
5/20/68, which included leads for Little Rock to ' 
check subscribers to,three JUrfca^^^ .

Subscriber® to the three tele^c^es have
been identified and interviewed. - All .three tails 
were calls' fresh relatives to ths res^eotive sub­
scribers, and none of the® had any knowledge of 
JAMES EARLEY. ' . '

>■-Little. Rock (157*12151, . .

SERIALIZED,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



W68

AIRTEL

TO -. SAC, DALLAS

FROM: SAC, SAN ANTONIO (#^12U2)(P)

RE: MURKIN
CR .

00: Memphis

Re San Antonio airtel to the Bureau 5/21/68.

'Investigation Waco, Texas, disclosed records of
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company reflect ths following 
phone numbers wer®. listed to the following subscribers on 
12/1S/67.

817-753-3090 BEVERLY THURMAN, Collins Hall,
Room 146, Baylor University, 
Waco, Texas, (now disconnected)

817-75M-8205 RON WILLIS. 1^27 S. '8th, Apt. 6,
Wacb, Texas; Baylor University 
student (now disconnected)

Both above phone numbers are now disconnected and
the subscribers were students attending Baylor University,- 
Both have returned to their permanent homes from Baylor

^ University and university records, list their home addresses
^. - as follows: ’ ' ■

BEVERLY.THURMAN, Route 9. Box 215C, San Antonio, 
Texas, 78211 ’ ’

RON WILLIS, 713 Newberry. Richardson, Texas, 75080

- Dallas .
Memphis (W-1987)

J0J:fas 
(5).

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SA Uh-12b2

LEADS:

DALLAS

^I^1!8.0.^?^. ’!iu contact ROW WILLIS, 713
Newberry, iTieHardsar'" investigation requester in
reairtel.’ -

AT SAN ANTONIO, TLXAS Will contact BEVERLY THURHAN, 
Route 9 ; Box ‘2TSCT ’c"^ investigation requested in
reairtel. ■ . .

ARMED ANDJJ^GEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 S010-107-02
MAY 1M2 COITION '
Q$A GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES G^KRNMENT

Memorandum
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) DATE: 5-31-68

SAC, MB* HAW (157-818) (P)

subject:
MURKIN

RE: PHONE CALLS MADE FROM PUBLIC 
TELEPHONES CM HIGHWAY 90 AND 
INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 10, 
DECEMBER 15-17, 1967, 
SAN ANTONIO 
ch.-.. .- ; . ■. ■

00: MEMPHIS

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau dated 5/20/68.

The folloving investigation was conducted at Waterbury, 
Connecticut, by SA WILLIAM V. GHICKIS in connection With 
phone call iron listing 223-7689, San Antonio, on December 17, 
1967, to listing 203-754-6121 to a Miss JAMES, Room 319, 
palace Hotel, Waterbury, Connecticut*

Mr* WRY DESSUREAULT, Manner, Palace Hotel, 94 East Main 
Street, Waterbury, on May 27, 1968, advised a Mr* and Mrs* . 
JAMBS, first name unknown, registered at thishotel sometime 
in December, 1967, and remained until the middle of February, 
1968* DESSUREAULT did not have the exact dates available at 
this time* ■ It is to be noted that instant hotel does a 
considerable "vagrant** business and is a lbw-rated hotel*

DESSUREAULT advised that the couple had room 319* They were 
both Negroes and DESSUREAULT expressed Sie Opinion that the 
woman was not JAMES* wife because while here JAMBS received 
several long distance, telephone calls from Texas from a 
woman who stated she was JAMES* wife* DESSURAULT knew of no 
questionable activities oh the part of JAMESbut stated he 
left owing two days rent* fie appeared to be an intelligent 
individual add worked locally, exact place unknown* He on 
occasion frequented Mel*s Bar, East Main Street*

3- BUREAU (44-38861) 
z® MEMPHIS (44-1987) 
(7i NEW HAVEN (157-818) 
^Lwyg/scI
1 <7)
Mt REGISTERED MAIL

^ FBI — MEMPHIS

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Swings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. . NH 157-818 . . " . ' ■ ' ■ ' ' '

Mr, JOHN MELCHIONNE, Proprietor,/Mel!s Bar, 165 East Main 
Street, Waterbury, on May 27, 1968, advised he knows no one 
by the name of JAMES but that.a Negro by the name of BLACKBURN , 
on.occasion frequents this bar. He is employed at Patwin, Inc,, . 
Waterbury, and on occasion;he has cashed/his cheeks.

/Mr. ORTON CAMP, Vice PrdsidentpPatwin, Inc., 41 Brown Street, 
Waterbury, on May 27, 1968, advised recordsreflectLANDSON / 
ROBERT BLACKBURN, jr«, date p^ birth'I . .L^a/-"
Antonio, Texas,residenee 24,Linden Street, Waterbury, Social 
Security # entered on duty September 6, 1967,

■ and is employed here asa production checker7 or timekeeper, 
.Op an application filed September 5, 1967, he indicated he 
\serWd in the United States Air Force, had no police record, 
:ho pjiysi®al defects, father-LANi)S0N BLACKBURN, no address; 
\mbther-:EDITH SIMPSON, 160T i^ Salem, „ .

Carolina. He attended Atkins High School, Winston Salem,
• j and thereafter ’’Automotive Institute”. He, listed his wife

■ v as HJ^W 1731 Commerce Street, San Antonio, and that,
''/<?' she was moving to Waterbary*:/ : : "

vW CAMP stated that BLACKBURN has been a satisfactory employee .
, -K /but apparently has beeh having domestic troubles with his. wife 
/ because she has on occasions in. the paht made phone calls here

. to BLACKBURN from San Aptpnios, Tekas, and reversed the charges# 
\.r‘, BLACKBURN told him'that hh has two children who are

: living with his wife in San Antonio, oh<e of which ds in need 
= of heart surgery," and that the calls from his wife pertained

to the healths children. She .has not called in six
' weeks,r He further Advised that BMCKB^ indicated' tat' he. v

did. not plan to bring his wife Waterbury until- he found a 
: suitable apartment as. he did not piad to live, in, ^h ghetto

. area”, CAMP ’related that from their; eonVersat^ he. >
5 gathered that BU.®UMi "was much iits^fpathy with .the aims of

■ 'Br« MABT^X^^ 7

LANDS0N ROBERT BLACKBURN, Jre, checker, Patwin lncA, 41 Brown 
Street, Waterbury, residence 24 Linden Strbet, Waterbury, was 
interviewed on May 28, 1968, by SA WILLIAM V#;GRICES and , . ;

' SA WILLIAM B^ZIMMERMAN at which time, he furnished tM following
• infermationp ' ■ ' '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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*.

NH 157-818

RLACKRURN.stated that he has ho knowledge whatsoever of ;
< JA^S EARL Myrand Ms hevei been in contact with him.

Me .adyised thht he first? c^e io Waterbury August of 
1967, to visit friends from Winston Sa lem^. North Carolina. 
He decided to accept employment he**®.® He registered under , J 
the -ihme JAffiS ^f ? he was living with . ,
a woman other ihan his wife, ^While at the Palap© Hotel,

• ahd/Speclf ically on j^cember 177 ^ •:
' calls >(h Ms yiii>ld:BIA^W,?m 1731 Bast: „

Qpa^iyC ^eM telling him about . his V /- '
two daugij^brsj pnb: of which is 2 year^ old and under a dbetor’s

' carb because of \^ This-'-call wab'made.f^^ . .
.the 8^ Hotels ebrnbr of ■"N^yjBrtw^ Commerce/-;..'

/ Str be ts'^ySan; Antonio.:'."/Mhe’madb-’-severai other calls-from-a ' 
5?fchorie<l^t^a$:jgJfijsph*.s-Xiqt^^ "'...■. - .'<
•?-Gulf ■•Sery^ .Pprner-pf East 'Commerce and Gevers

-/ Streets /7Sabl&^ Thiswasduring December , 1967 ind - ■ >
Januaryjmdfebruary of 10®^* ^© above booths: are located-

./about oneandone half: miles from'. Highway’ 90 .and' iiterstate-'^^ 
.':EIA:'Cl^ilN£cpnd^^ no knowledge-. ;
.>^be^-' regarding- the-/.assassinate Dr/ MARTIN.' LUTHER .
‘ ^Mher'ilibByMt he/TO in/the . papers,/KING'9'

J-?..

-8.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DE 44-989 
TLB/mcm- 1

The following invEtigation/was conducted by 
SA THOMAS L. BRAWICK on May 29, 1968:

Mrs. CHARLES F. DENT.- 835 Sou th 58 th S tree t, 
Pullman, Michigan, advised she has had Pullman, Michigan, 
telephone number 616-236-5598 since prior to December, 
1967. She said the party named WATKINSwho reportedly , 
received a call at that telephone on December 17, 1967, 
was undoubtedly SONETTA WATKINS who lives across the 
street; has no telephone, but frequently receives telephone 
calls at the DENT residence. \ .

. ROSALEE WATKINS, 830 South 58th Street, Pullman, 
Michigan, advised her daughter, SONETTA WATKINS,FISCHER, 
had a boyfriend, ROGER JACK, who is in the Air Force in 
Texas and undoubtedly it was this individual who called 
SONETTA at the DENT residence in December; 1967. Mrs. 
WATKINS advised she did not know susppdt RAY Or have any 
information regarding captioned case/

SONETTA WATKINS FISCHER/interviewed at High-Q 
Company, Fennville, Michigan, home address 830 South 58th 
Street,* Pullman, Michigan, advised/she had received a 
telephone call on or about December 17, 1967, at the telephone 
of her neighbor, CHARLES DENT; Kn Pullman, which call was 
from her boyfriend, ROGER jACE/who was then stationed in 
the United States Air Force at Lackland Air Force Base near 
San Antonio, Texas. She said this was purely a personal 
call; that she did not know suspect RAY or have any informa­
lion concerning the captined case.

All of the above individuals are Negroes who 
expressed great interest in the apprehension Of the 
murderer of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. and no one had 
any pertinent information.

JUN. ^1968
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* ♦

6/3/68

AIS’®

TO: . '®IBEmf BI 04-38881)

WM? ■ SAG, WWW 04-989Y ■

WBJBCT5 Ww :
■ • • • “ Jar ■ ■ ' . :

' ■ ■ . . ' 'Ke San Astoiha airtfei .th Mmte, dated ’ ■ . ’ ’ • '

. . z apl6ngdist8Me#'tei«|atow:'hi^ ' '
' ' \ ’ teleph&nesreft-^ghwy 90 and/lnte^^ ' ;

' . ' • Enclosed forth© lnl®i»ti^ ©I the Bureau and, ' ,. .
j . S^a Ant®ni© is ®n& e0>y eaW < I# investigative .Insert* - .

■ ' - #elose4 f# Mb«#1s are 1# e©>les ©f the #b#e Henti&ned ■ ' . F
' / Investigative' insert, ' . '; ' -' • ' Z

| . , . ; \ 8®.6/27/68*. a- review, ofthe ^ee'erds?^. the . ; . '
t Behigan Bell i©Ie|h#e &>a# Mdihated that telepfen© - - - '
' . ' - .number- S1M67#B is ioM-ess^t^ti . The exchange 517-867 . - .

I ZtBiild be in Witting* -MieMgm and the phone numbers at ' -
Z - . ' l&ai Ittc&tion'«$»;;& fct the \ ” '’Z

WAef&exitt fillerz6i<-'4&@^W9&''i#-^^ '
. . auiber listed, t® CHARLES # M©ti|aa» ■ . ; • .

" : The above hd«mtiM.was furnished fey . ’ ■ . .
CSDE 931-Ce ■ ' " \ ' , . . Z

1 • Bureau (Enc. 1) (BE)
J> Memphis (Eno 15^04-1987) (RM)

’ Y- Bah Antonio (WV®) >(44-12# #

■ ' WJH/cmt 4 ‘
I • (8) . .

. JUN “ 1358f ’
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FD-35 (^07. !0-l~-63)

F B I

Date: 6/3/68

Transmit the following in_______________________________•j
‘ (Type in plain text or code) ’

Via
AIRTEL MR MAIL

(Priority) .

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, EL PASO (157-136) (P)

MURKIN
CR

Re SA airtel to the Director, dated 5/21/68.

RE TELEPHONE CALLS BY SUBJECT RAY EN ROUTE FROM 
LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS.. -

Page 2 of referenced airtel sets out leads for the
El Paso Office at El Paso, Guadalupe Peak, and Alpine, all 
Texas, regarding telephone calls received by individuals in 
those communities.

The telephone calls to El Paso and Alpine were
checked out and it was determined that the persons receiving 
these telephone calls were not acquainted with JAMES EARL 
RAY and had never been in contact with him, according to 
their own statements. /

It was determined that the telephone number at 
Guadalupe Peak, namely 915-828-1819/was a non-existent or 
incorrect number. ---- "

On 5/31/68, an FTS telephone call was made to the
San Antonio Office, at which time SAC J. MYERS COLE was 
requested to have the telephone company records rechecked in 
an effort to ascertain the correct telephone number at 
Guadalupe Peak, Texas.

3 - Bureau
^)~ Memphis (44-1987)
1 - San Antonio (44-1242) (Info)
1 - El Paso

DJR/bad

Approved: Sent „ M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



EP 157-186

• A subsequent FPS telephone call was received from 
SA JACK M. KEMMY of th® San Antonio Office, who advised that 
the telephone company records were no longer available and 
that the telephone number at Guadalupe Peak could not be 
rechecked. • .

This completes the investigation by.the El Paso 
Office under the above caption.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/4/68

AIBTB AffiMa

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

Ml: SAC, TAMPA (157-3231) (P)

MOK IK
OR
(60: MEMPHIS)

- Re San taW® teW U KLr^W^ §^l/ft|,
On we®, bt. BEATRICE MW^U Av®

”1” S.S,, few 8avwi7~Wa7T'WvI^ she 
received a telephone callee her home, telephone - - 
fttMm os 12/17/67, fro® he* m, TOM-A^-TOWW, 
Who is in the 0. S* Air Force, Mrs. MSB advised 
.that her sou.was stationed is San •■Antonio, Texas in
W«?, . . • ' - • ’

3-Bareau (RM)
^io^U CW)
2-Ta®pa
W:te 
tn
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. FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 6/4/68

Transmit the following in _____________________ _
(Type in plaintext or code/

Via AIRTEL ■__________ ________________________
■ ’ (Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

'ROM: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

SUBJECT MURKIN

Re: SYLVIA SNOWDENr

ReJNairtel to HO, 4/23/

. On 5/29/68, contact was made with SYLVIA SNOWDEN,
13363 4th Street, Houston, telephone number^3-2874. In 

.interview. Miss SNOWDEN advised that'approximately eight 
weeks ago, she left Houston, Texas with.X R-.FREEMAN 
friend, and her sister, GLENDA BAILEY^/destination, La Rose, 
Louisiana. Miss SNOWDEN furtner. stated that after staying in 
LaRose a couple of days, they drove to Memphis, where she 
obtained work at the White Stork Lounge. She stated she worked 
there three days and left because, she was iiiad at. a boy friend 
and departed to Jackson, Mississippi. She said after staying 
in Jackson, Mississippi, they drove to Meridian, Mississippi^^ 
for a short period of time and then went to LaRose, Louisiana, 
aggin for one month, and then came back home. She stated/£at 
she felt the whole trip took about six weeks.

Miss SNOWDEN advised that J.R. FREEMAN ayed.in 
Memphis, and she has not heard from him since. She further 
stated that JIMMY STUTTS did not make the.trip and is living 
with her at this address. She said he works as a welder in 
Houston at the Pipefitters Local. Miss SNOWDEN further 
advised she has no association or hostilities toward MARTIN 
LUTHER KING and- she never heard of ERIC STARVO GALT, ? 
aka. James EarlRay before seeing the name in the newspaper. 
She said JIMMY STUTTS has never been in any police trouble, 
and he. has no associa-tion to.her knowledge with the KING 
assassination. , .

f^- Memphis '
"1 - Jackson (157-9586) (Info)

1 - New Orleans (157-10673) (Info)
--------- 1 - Houston------ :--------------------------------

JSW/sjm (5) .

Approved: ----------------------------------- .-------- Sent ______
; Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED. INDEXES
SERIALIZED. A-HLED^

JUN 6 1968
_^>n FRt-MEMPHIS ^ , .

_M Per
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TO: DIRECTOR, FEI (44-38861) .

FROM: SAC, H0®M (44-1509) (P) ,

SUBJECT: MURKIN /

. . ReSMirtel, 5/28/68.. ’ /

' ■ On 6/3/68, ^>TOWffifWVApplet&n; •
Houston, Texas,.. telepHSrS^ 'advised that she '
could not-recall specifically' receiving a phene-call from San
Antonio, Texas on .12/5/67, however ph. that weekend her ■ '

.husband was deer hunting in the San Antonio area and he did 
call home (Houston). ■ . ; 1

The PROS®® have resided at 8304 Appleton-for ■ " 
13 years and. they have had ihair current telephone, prior to 
December, '1967* Ths photo of JAWS EARL .RAY was unknown to 
Mrs.- BOSH. ■

3 - - Bureau 
ffX fe^his

1 -■ 'Houston

(6)
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SD 44-387

Dallas, Texas, on 12/16/67*

2. If so, interview him regarding the identity 
of the person who made a long-distance telephone call to 
that apartment on 12/16/67 from Alpine, Texas, as well as 
the nature of the call.

3* Will also exhibit photograph of JAMES EARL 
RAY to WB*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL

' TO

FROM

RE

6/5/68

AIRMAIL

SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242)

SAC, HOUSTON ( 44-1,509 )(P) •

MURKIN

00: Memphis

. ' ’ ReSAiartei to Houston ,5/28/68.

. On 6/3 and 4/68 ADA GUSTAVUS, Secretary to
-Divisional Manager, General Telephone Company of the Southwest, 
Bryan, Texas, advised SA ROBERT E. WIATT the following : 
subscribers are listed for these phone numbers: .

A AT WAELDER, TEXAS : : ' - >

, '473-3971 (from 11/30/67 to 2/26/68) GLYNN NETHERY,
Sox 515 (phone, listed to another party as. of 2/26/68).

AT GONZALES, TEXAS .

672-2944 to SARAH PERALES, 216. Saint John

672-3143 to Lexington Finance Company, 502 Saint,Paul

672-3258 to Corner Store, RFD 2 , Box 67

672-3303 to DORA ELEBY, 1008 Badger

672-3355 to Mrs. BLANCHE HUMPHERY, Edwards 
Apartments #40 /

672-3413 to,OLA MAE MOORE, 1618 Ewing

672-3496 to ALEX SOLEZ, JR., 
. to this number)

929 College (2 calls

3 - San Antonio (44-1242) • x •
B- Memphis (44-1987)(info) J •
I - Houston '
REW:mec
(p

SEARCHED..-..-,......INDEXED ...

SlRlAUZED.-X—flL^......

, ,!i!^ £ 1968
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-^=*»-—

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1082 EDITION 
GSAFPMr(41 CFr) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

subject:

FROM

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, ALBUQUERQUE (44-715)P

MURKIN

Re telephone calls.
San Antonio airtel to Bureau,

date: 6/4/68

dated 5/20/68.

On 5/24/68, a check of Cole's Cris-Cross Reference 
Telephone Directory for Albuquerque reflects that telephone No. 
877-9947 is the number for the My Place Bar, 7529 Isleta 
Boulevard SW.

On 5/24/68, EDWARD WALDROOP, owner of My Place Bar, 
was contacted and he advised that telephone No. 877-9947 is the 
number of the pay phone in the bar. He said JEANNY SHOUP 
spelled JEANNE SHUPE, is a waitress who works for him and will 
not be at work until tomorrow. He said that Miss SHUPE was 
divorced around December, 1967 and that he is sure the phone call 
from Texas to her was from her ex-husband.

On 5/25/68, JEANNE SHUPE, 2147 Metzgar Road SW, advised 
she works at the My Place Bar as a w^tress, and recalls that on 
about 12/16/67, her ex-husband, BUD SHUPE, whom she was separated 
from at the time, called her long distance from Texas to the pay 
phone at the bar. She said she was mad at him and only talked 
a minute and did not know exactly where he was calling from, 
although he was working near Del Rio, Texas at the time, putting 
up micro wav^ctowers.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

d^) - Memphis
2 - Albuquerque 
DWK/pal
(4)

JUN 7 1968
FBI — MEMPHIS

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Bayroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B J'

Date: 6/5/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

. Via AIRTEL ■
(Priority)

TO

FROM:

.SAC, SAN ANTONIO (44-1242) '

SAC, HOUSTON' (44-1509) ,(P):

4

* I

b'

SUBJECT; MURKIN

p

5/28/68

. (00: Memphis) ■ ' . • • . • ;

ReSAairtel to HO, 5/28/68 and HOairtei; to SA,

on 6/3/68, LENORA KILGORE, Southwestern Bell' . •
> ' Telephone Company, Beeville, Texas advice/SA FRANK CHIDICHIMO 

. that Kenedy,/Texas phone number 659-^812^islisted to JEWEL .
: ’ STAFFORD,<ioi. E. Waverly, Kene d^ was. She advised Runge,/^

; Texas telephone number 239-4353 jX listed to'B.B,-. SAWYER,^-" 
Route 1, Runge,. Texas. ■

LEAD:'

SAN ANTONIO

AT KENEDY AND-RUNGE, TEXAS '

Will contact above subscribers

■ Z^2.- San Antonio it . ' ■ '
; - Houston .
: jsw/sjm V /

Approved: ________ :________________
• Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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6/6/68

AIRTEL

! . TO s PBK®^ FBI (44-38861)

j EROM: W* HOUSTOH (#- W) .

i g®®5: WOT
' OR ’ . . •

I^Mlrt®l,5/W6a. .

Be telephone sails* >Unta^ Sighw^ 10., Texas

: ' BeaMel set forth a list of 33 telephone call®
®<® to Houston Division from telephone® along u^S. Eigfaw 
10 in Dee®KfoarA 1.967, Thea® sails were ehaaM out and .

. recipients were eiMnatsi and no iitfomti® wag developed 
th captioned mtW« . ■

3 •
^ig (WlW) (Mo) ■

^ 1 * Houston

(5)
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FO-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/7/68
Transmit the following in____________________________ ________________________________

(Type in plaintext or code) '
AIRTEL AIRMAIL !

Via________________________    I
. (Priority) ।

___________________________________________________________________________________ J_________
TOs SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696)0

MURKIN 
CR /

Re San Antonio airtel to the Directer 5/21/68.
On 5/24/68, Mrs. LILLIAN GRIFFI^T 11^2 Nance 

Drive, Knoxville, Tennessee, advised she did/not know who 
could have called her telephone number at Knoxville from 
any place in Texas. /

On 5/27/68, Mrs. JOHN HOWELB1; whose residence is 
12041 Beauvoir Beach Apartments, West Beach, Biloxi, Mississ­
ippi, advised that her husband, Lieutenant JOHN HOWELL, had 
been in Officers Training School, USAF, San Antonio, Texas, 
in December, 1967, and that he had galled her at her mother’s 
telephone, Knoxville, 615-588-2564. Although she did not 
recall the specific telephone number from which her husband 
called, she said the number 674-9914 seemed familiar to 
her . ■' . . - ' ■ '' ’

2/- Memphis
*2 - San Antonio (44-1242) 
2 - Knoxville

ultu --- ------/) ■■

JLF/mtb 
(6)

Approved:
Special Agen| in Charge

Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DIRECTOR, EBI (44-38861) . R/®-

SAC, RICHMOND (44-657> -P

MURKIN

t

- ’ Re Ban Antonio airtei to tateU J/21/^^;;,\'

' . . . The current ’ Northern Virginia ®to of We "
. Chesapeake and: Rot^^ (WF); Tel^hnh^ J^*? ;

subscriber of te3^phone-xiuffljw735hb^^^ Peter Piper 
School, 1351 if^^ts ®in RbadUMcLe^^ S'

• ' W6/4/M$ JrB^ Scotts
BunBoad, McteaL^W^ advised-that ta'WeFho|e wober ’ 

■ is 35^286, She statedi to the best of her tewledg^: 
. .telephone -calls'received at hernwaber ,®a 12/16^7j fj«\ : 
' ■ Te^a^ -ware made :byj£uj[&S^^Wrefea# • 

: at Xadklsaid M^^ . -. ’ ; .

; -Ws^'.BCK!^ BISARROSS-ish^

: Mr#-* ECKERS' -advised Wat she ted K&-^aQ#§cjgg.#f ’ 
JK^ M/'-'W furtta? stated - that she knows ns -one else ' 
ln.TeMsj..;'0t;li® than LU ^^'ISS^ ■ ' . - '

i*

■>

2 - Bureau
& - Memphis (44*1^87) 

- 'Ricimond

’;^:jida
(6)

£

f SEARCHED..

i
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date_______6/W68___________

TOMY LEE WEBB was interviewed at the Biffle Ranch# ’ ,
R?#e #1* Allen, Oklahoma, where he was visiting his step-father 
and mother, Mr. and Mrs. NED BIFFLE.

' . WEBB advised he is a Sergeant in the U. S. Marine
Corps* Serial # 213992$, assigned to Schools Company, Schools 
Battalion, TVR, Ca&p Del Mar, Camp Pendleton, California.

He advised he was on leave from on or about December 15, 
or December IS, 1967*^141 about the first of January, 1968, " 
the exact dates unknown. He advised he drove from Camp Pendleton 
to San Antonio, Texas? with Sergeant RICHARD KRAWITZ, a member 
of the same organization to which he is assigned. He said he 
took a bus from San Antonio to Dallas, Texas, arriving in Dallas 
the third day after leaving Camp Pendleton. He advised h© was 
not sure of th© date On which his leave started, which could 
only be determined by checking his leave record, but did not 
believe he was in Dallas on December 16, 1967.; V - .

WEBB advised that after arriving in Dallas he stayed 
at his mother*s apartment, 7140 Gaston Avenue, in Dallas. He 
said he occupied the above apartment throughout his leave period 
but was away from the apartment a great amount of the time.

WEBB advised he did not receive any long distance 
telephone calls at his mother’s apartment during kO leave period-,-.

WEBB was unable to identify a photograph of JAMES 
BAB RAY exhibited to him at the time of his interview..

on 6/11/68 nt Allen. Oklahoma In. ^Oklahoma City 44-686

by SA J,' ROBINSON FtELDseW' ' • Date dictated___________6/12/6 8

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions'of the FBI. It is the.property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ' . ’ . '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Via AIRTEL________

F B I

Date:
6/13/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC OKLAHOMA CITY (44-686) (P)

MURKIN
00 Memphis

Re San Diego airtel to Oklahoma City, 6/4/68«

Re: Telephone Calls of Subject RAY in Texas 
During December, 1967

Enclosed herewith for Memphis are 15 copies o± 
an FD-302 reflecting the interview of .TOMMY LEE WEBBj/u. #1, 
Allen, Oklahoma. One copy of this FD-SOZ is furnished to Dallas 
for information.

(5)

Approved:

$ - Memphis (Enc. 15) 

1 - Dallas (Enc. 1) 
2 - Oklahoma City 
JRF:ow

Special Agent in Charge
Sent M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BU 44-374
-1-

RE? TELEPHONE CALLS BY SUBJECT 
JAMES EARL RAY ENROUTE FROM 
LOS ANGELES TO NEW ORLEANS

Phoenix advised that JAMES EARL RAY took 
an automobile trip from Los Angeles, California, to 
New Orleans, Louisiana, between December 15 and 17, 
1967.

A check of telephone toll booths along the 
route traveled indicated a number of out-of-state 
telephone calls.

El Paso had informed Phoenix that one was 
made December 15, 1967, to Tucson, Arizona, telephone 
number 299-6532, listed to GILBERT J. PEDERSON of Tucson.

Investigation there determined that Mr. PEDERSON 
was enroute to Buffalo, New York, where he is a member of 
a law firm in Buffalo and lives in the Buffalo suburb of 
Orchard Park, New York.

On May 10, 1968, Mr. GILBERT J. PEDERSON, 99 
Forest Drive, Orchard Park, New York, advised SA LEE 
MASON EIDSON that he departed Buffalo, New York, via 
commercial airlines on December 23, 1967, enroute to 
Tucson, Arizona. Mr. PEDERSON advised-he is a senior 
partner in the Buffalo, New York, law firm of Smith, 
Kendall and Pederson, located in the Genesee Building, 
Buffalo, New York. He said he practices law, both in 
Buffalo, and Tucson on an equal time basis. Mr. PEDERSON 
said he was not in Tucson^Arizona, on December 15, 1967.

Mrs. GILBERT J.PEDERSON, 99 Forest Drive, Orchard 
Park, New York, advised SA LEE MASON EIDSON that she was in 
Tucson, Arizona, during the period of December 15, 1967. 
She said she recalled having received a telephone call from 
close friends of hers who were motoring from Orchard Park, 
New York, to visit them in Tucson, Arizona. She said she 
recalled that the friends made the call from Van Horn, Texas, 
which is located some 100 miles Southeast of El Paso, Texas. ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BU 44-374
-2- '

She said that these friends called her to 
advise that they were being delayed in their journey 
due to a wide-spread snow storm in West Texas/which 
made driving conditions extremely hazardous. Mrs. 
PEDERSON said to the best of her recollection, this 
severe snow storm occurred on December 14, 1967, and 
that driving conditions were reported to be hazardous 
over December 14, 1967, and December 15, 19^7»

Both Mr. and Mrs. PEDERSON viewed photographs 
of the subject and advised that the subject is unknown 
to them.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. Date: 6/20/68 ]

Transmit the following in___________ ___________ _____________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code) I

Via AIRTEL_______________________AIR MAIL_____________________________ [
■ , (Priority) j

^TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

WMROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)

^OUBJECT: MURKIN

i Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau dated 5/20/68
and Bureau teletype dated 4/25/68 to El Paso, Houston, and 
San Antonio, advising each office should determine from, 
the Telephone Company the long distance calls placed at 
each public telephone on Highway 90 and Interstate 10 over 
which subject, JAMES EARL RAY, and CHARLES STEIN allegedly 
travelled 12/15-17/67 from Los Angeles, California to 
New Orleans, Louisiana and return route.

Subject allegedly made eight long distance 
telephone calls while in Texas.

Set fotth below are the telephone calls placed 
from Within the San Antonio Division for the period of 
12/15-17/67 and the subscriber to the telephone number 
called within the nos Angeles Division.

DATE CALLING NUMBER CALLED NUMBER LISTED TO

223-8266 213-231-5482 PRINCE 
DIXON, 
4303 Morgan 
Avenue,

988-7491 213-429-9378 MURRAY

1 - Bureau 
Memphis (Info'

If San’Antonio (Info)

^378 Rosanne 
Avenue, 
Lopg Beach,

Approved

SEARCHED................. INDEXED

s^aljzed..Z^filed....J^^

EB- — MEMPHIS '_____

Sent
Special Agent in Charge

... M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



— - ■ - - -------- ------ -- ------------- -- - ---------- - ----- .. ._— . 2/17/68, no final .
billing address).

12/17/67 223-7271 213-663-3675 FELIX ROBINSON, ’ ’
■ 651 North Commonwealth

Avenue,' Los Angeles, 
. ’ California. i

12/16/67 379-9092 714-540-7240 ROBERT E. CARPENTER,
' ^changed 12/21/6? 1221 South

to telephone No. Main Street, ‘
/ 835-5127) Santa Ana, California

/ Numerous -efforts have been made to contact.BRINGE_ ;
DIXON/at 4303 Morgan Avenue, Los Angeles, California,^ith-^^ 
negative" results. Contact with neighbors of DIXON revealed . 
he continues to reside at the above address but hone of the 
neighbors know his place of employment. DIXON, according 
to neighbors, is a Negro male. :

/On 6/12/68, Mrs. EDWARD DWYER, 221 Fanwood, Long '
Beach, California, advised'that the former resident MURRAY J, ~ ;
^LATER^/3332 Roxanne Avenue, Long Beach,'California^~moveT^ :

hand—prSNently resides- at 448 Via Herbosa, Novato, California, • 
telephone number 883-4192. ' ;

According to Mrs. DWYER, the CLATERs left the 
Roxanne residence during December, 1967. ■

Previous communication has been submitted to 
San Francisco asking that CLATER be interviewed concerning- 
any information he might have regarding^NAMES EARL RAY.

' On 6/12/68,.FELIX ROBINSON/651 North Commonwealth 
Avenue, Los Angeles, California, was/interviewed, at which 
time he advised that he could not recall having received 
any telephone calls from anyone w/chin the San Antonio 
area but possibly the individual /who resides with Mm at 
the above address, GFSJjC KEAN, received the telephone call 
as he is ori^ally ^fronTTHT^ Antonio area.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i On 6712/68, GUS MO KEAN 'was interviewed at his
.....place of employment. Five Torches Restaurant, 11344 Crenshaw 

> Boulevard, Inglewood, California. MC KEAN advised he could, 
j not specifically /recall a telephone call ty his telephone 
; number 663~3675/on 12/17/68, but it was v^ry probable the 
; call was from his sister, MARY WILLIAMS.^or his brother, 
■ JOHN MC KEAN,, /who both reside in San Antonio. He related 
* TiiOivnierand sister call him at least two or three times 
j a month. . He was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and 
‘ advised he 'could not recall having ever seen the individual -
; depicted in the photographs nor did the name JAMES EARL RAY
■ . or ERIC STARVO GALT mean anything to him, expect from 
: reading about him in the newspaper, and hearing the name on
i television. /

: Mrs. ^CLOREESNI^^
; Street, Santa Ana, California, advised on 6/12/68 that 
; in December, 1967, she and her family resided at 518 West 
! Edinger Street, Santa Ana, California, and had telephone 
; number 714-540-7240.' She stated that they moved to this 
■ address about March, 1968, and have telephone number 
, 835-5127. / .

; Mrs. CARPENTER recalled about in December, 196?,
■ her close friend, MrsA JCATIE DANIELS/went to Texas to visit 
: her parents for Christmas. She stated .the only call ‘she
; received from Texas in December, 1967 was a call from Mrs. 
' DANIELS. . .

LEAD • . .

LOS ANGELES .

. AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: Will continue efforts 
to locate andHrnr^Terviei^^ concerning the telephone
call placed to his telephone from the San Antonio area on 
12/15/67.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. (0
MAY 19#2 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, MEMPHIS 44-1987 date: 6/25/68

from :SA VERNE IL GAUBY

subject: MURKIN 
CR

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau, 5/21/68.

On 6/10/6^W.H. KING, Manager, Southern Bell Telephone., 
Co., Murfreesboro, Tenn., advised that telephone-#896-2776^ 
was issued /to SAWSxOkkXAMxRREEN A2/c JAMES WILLIAM GREEN< 
USAF, as of 12/16/67* GREEN ms assigned to the 64th Field 
Maintenance Squadron, Sewart AFB, Tenn. There was no.BETTY. 
STANLEY •'receiving service at this number so far as telephone 
company records indicate* Service to GREEN was terminated on 
1/25/68, -

On 6/17/68 Sgt. GEORGE SPROUSE, Base Locator, Sewart AFB, 
Tenn., advised that A2/c JAMES WILLIAM GREEN, AFSN AF15737381,■ 
departed Sewart AFB on iraxfarPermanent Change of Station 
Transfer on or about 1/25/68. SxxxfeKKBtogxadtasxxis 
His exact duty assignement was not available but his forwarding 
address is in care of the 7272nd Field Maintenance Squadron, 
APO, New York, New York.

Review of the Murfreesboro Telephone and City Directories 
fails to disclose any listing for a BETTY STANLEY,

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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rr.’-3( (I-’.OV. 5-22-64} j

• ' • ;

■ Dote: . 6/28/68 |
I

Transmit the following in____________________________________________________________ |
(Type in plaintext or code) •

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL[
> (Priority) ।

TO: • DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) . .

vLbvV FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) "

//.el SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Los Angeles airtel to Bureau 6/20/68 and
■ San Antonio airtel to Bureau 5/20/68 concerning long dis­

tance telephone calls placed at public telephones on
■ Highway 90*and Interstate 10 over which subject, JAMES

EARL RAY, and CHARLES STEIN Allegedly travelled'12/15-17/67 
from Los Angeles, California to Naw Orleans, Louisianad.

12/15/67> & telewne ca/JL 
number theXan 
numb fjr 211-21.1 <»5482 in the

Referenced San Antonio airtel advised that on 
' was placed from 'telephone '

Antonio Di.vision to telephone 
_ ______ _______ Los Angeles Division, Telephone

CospanyTwoHFaFIns Angeles revealed that/he Los Angeles 
telephone number is listed to PRINOS DIXON/'4-303 Morgan 

'Avenue, Los Angeles,

On 6/28/68, PRINCE DIXON at the above address, 
advised that/this telephone call from the San Antonio 
area to his/home in Los Angeles was placed by his brother, 
W-WS/iho lives at 215 South Olive, San Antonio. 

'WON, a Negro, advised that his brother called him on 
that date to advise him that he, LEO DIXON, was forwarding 
some money to his brother in Los Angelas*

In view of the above/ it.does not appear that 
further investigation is warranted tin--connection with this

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-263 (ReV. 12-19-67) -•_________________________

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS . '

DATE

7/12/68

LNVESTIGATI V£ PERIOD

*/ JI

5/2/68 - 7/10/68NEW ORLEANS
TITLE OF CASE

JAMES EARL RAY,
I. 0. NUMBER, 418 
DR. MARGIN LUTHE 
(Deceased) - VIC

aka; '

Report made' by

; SA; STEPHEN M. CALLENDER

TYPED BY .

njc

2, W#-44Ww 
R KING, JR. ,

CHARACTER °F CASE

CR - CONSPIRACY; 
. , UFAC - ROBBERY

REFERENCES: Report of SA.STEPHEN M. CALLENDER, 5/19/68, at
New Orleans;
Houston airtel to Director, 5/2/68;
Houston airtel to Director, 5/6/68;
San Antonio teletype to Director, 5/7/68.

- ' P -

LEADS

No leads have been set forth in this report as all have 
been handled by more expeditious means during the progress of this 
investigation.

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED □ NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE H AS BEEN; '

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR j IY ES 1 Ino 
PENDING PROSE COT ION

OVER SIX MONTHS I I YES I InQ

CON VIC. AUTO. FUG, FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

COPIES MADE;

A - Bureau (44-38861) (RM)
0/ - Memphis (44-1987) (RM) --
4 - Houston (44-1509) (INFO) (RM)
1 - San Antonio (44-1242) (INFO) (RM)
2 - New Orleans (157-10673) ' J ,

DATE FILE STRlpPEftZj^’7
INITIALS JH^

HE; BU AIRTEL DTD 11/#

SEARCHED
SEmALIZED.^..„.FILED..J

JUL151968

Dissemination Record of Attached Repo Notations
Agency

Request Reed.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

COVER PAGE
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NO 157-10673

ADMINISTRATIVE: ; . \ ,

’ ' ,1s’ being provided to the
Houston and Sari Anibhio 6^ purposes in
anticipation of assisting in any subsequent investigation.

The purpose in submitting this report even though 
it contains the results of negative investigation is because 
information had been previously reported that allegedly the 
subject was observed on the evening of 12/16/67, making a 
telephone call from a coin box while being accompanied on a 
trip from Los Angeles, California, to New Orleans, Louisiana, by 
CHARLES STEIN, during the period December 15 - 17, 1967. This 
call was allegedly placed from a pay telephone in the area near 
Houston, Texas. , ;

It has also been alleged that the subject nay have made 
several telephone calls while traveling through Texas.

It has been further alleged that the subject had in­
dicated that his purpose in traveling to New Orleans was on 
business and the subject had mentioned an Italian sounding 
name as the person he was to contact.

Referenced Houston airtel, dated 5/2/68, contained 
a list of 281 calls made 12/15 - 17/67, from within the Houston 
Division to Louisiana.

Referenced Houston airtel, dated 5/6/68, contained an 
additional 75 phone calls made 12/15 - 17/67, from within the 
Houston Division to Louisiana.

Referenced San Antonio teletype contained a.list of nine 
calls made from within the San Antonio Division to Louisiana.

In view of the allegations previously set forth, New 
Orleans is reporting only the results of interviews of persons 
residing in the New Orleans area. j

The subscribers of the rest of the calls to other parts 
of Louisiana furnished by the Houston and San Antonio Divisions have 
also been determined. These persons w#^ ®^til reside in Louisiana 
have been located and interviewed, anil no pertinent information 
relative to this investigation wasdeveloped. The results of these

. COVERPAGE .
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